
Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 5 October 2017 at 4.30 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
Gibbons
Rickard

Greenwood
A Ahmed
Akhtar
Johnson
Shabbir

N Pollard

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
Barker
Poulsen

Berry
S Hussain
T Hussain
H Khan

Griffiths

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Susan Crowe Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk Former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer
Jenny Scott Older People's Partnership

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Palbinder Sandhu/Claire Tomenson
Phone: 01274 432269/432457
E-Mail: palbinder.sandhu/claire.tomenson@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2017 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated).

(Claire Tomenson – 01274 432457)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Claire Tomenson - 01274 432457)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS' ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
REPORT

The Director of Quality NHS Bradford City Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) and Bradford Districts CCG and the Deputy Chief Officer 
and Chief Finance Officer, NHS Bradford City and Bradford Districts 
CCG will present a report (Document “G”) that presents performance 
against the NHS England Clinical Commissioning Group Improvement 
and Assessment Framework for 2016/17 for Bradford City (BCCCG), 
Bradford Districts (BDCCG) and Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven 
(AWCCCG) Clinical Commissioning Groups.

Members are invited to comment on the report.

(Michelle Turner/Julie Lawreniuk – 01274 237796/237642) 

1 - 26

7.  ADULT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 2016/17

The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing will submit Document 
“H” which sets out a summary of the Adult and Community Services 
Department for the financial year 2016/17 across a range of national 
performance indicators.

27 - 40



Members are invited to comment on the report.

(Imran Rathore – 01274 431730)

8.  THE HEALTHY BRADFORD PLAN: SHAPING THE SYSTEM, 
IMPROVING LIFESTYLES

The “Healthy Bradford Plan: Shaping the System, Improving Lifestyles” 
(Document “I”) will be presented by the Deputy to the Director of 
Public Health and sets out the four core activities to be undertaken to 
ensure that Bradford is at the forefront of the national challenge to help 
people improve their lifestyles through delivering a system wide 
approach addressing poor lifestyle behaviours at their roots.

Recommended – 

It is recommended that the Committee: 

1) Accept the broader lifestyle behaviours approach set out in the 
Healthy Bradford Plan. 

2) Support the development of the system wide Partnership and 
the implementation of the actions it identifies as priority areas 
for improving lifestyles.

3) Encourage and support officers, other public sector 
organisations, business owners and community groups to use 
the Healthy Bradford Charter within their own organisations to 
identify and achieve the potential to make healthy lifestyles 
easier for everyone.   

(Rose Dunlop – 07834 062144)

41 - 52

9.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Overview and Scrutiny lead will present the Committee’s Work 
Programme 2017/18 (Document “J”).

Recommended -  

That the Committee notes the information in Appendix 1 and 2

(Caroline Coombes – 01274 432313)

53 - 60

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



  

Report of Bradford City, Bradford Districts and 
Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical 
Commissioning Groups to the meeting of the Health 
and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee to 
be held on 5 October 2017 

G 
 

Subject:  Clinical Commissioning Groups’ Annual Performance Report 

Summary statement: 

This report provides an update on Clinical Commissioning Groups’ 
performance for 2016/17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Michelle Turner Director of Quality 
NHS Bradford City CCG and Bradford 
Districts CCG 
Phone: (01274) 237796 
E-mail: 
michelle.turner@bradford.nhs.uk   
 

Portfolio:   

 

Health & Wellbeing 

 

Julie Lawreniuk 
Deputy Chief Officer and Chief 
Finance Officer, NHS Bradford City 
and Bradford Districts CCG 
Phone : 01274 237642 
Email:  
julie.lawreniuk@bradford.nhs.uk  

   

 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



1. Summary 
 

This r
[...]
ward referrals 
to intermediate care and community services through the development of a 
multi-agency, integrated discharge team. The team creates a person-centred 
focus in discharge planning, using needs-based assessments to determine 
the level of support required to help a patient return to their own home 
following an admission to hospital. 
 

3.3 The financial challenge and QIPP (Quality, Innovation, Productivity and 
Prevention) 
 
Nationally, the NHS is going through one of the most challenging periods in its 
history.  As well as achieving the best possible patient outcomes through high 
quality, clinically effective services, we must also ensure that the NHS lives 
within its financial means.    
 
In the past we've managed money well and our books have been in the black.  
However, for AWCCCG, BCCCG and BDCCG, the gap between our annual 
budgets and the increasing cost of providing healthcare to local people was 
£5m, £2.6m and £10.4m respectively in 2016/17. Whilst we have started to 
address this, realising savings of £2.4m in AWCCG, £0.9m in BCCCG and 
£3.5m for BDCCG, if we don't close this gap and get to a more manageable 
position, the outlook for future years remains challenging.  
 
QIPP 2017/18: Our QIPP programme is all about making sure that each 
pound spent brings maximum benefit and quality of care to the public. Our 
approach to QIPP delivery is that the majority of schemes are delivered 
through our system change programmes which include representatives from 
across the system. 
 
The amount of QIPP that we need to deliver is driven by the gap between 
anticipated income and planned spend. For 2017/18 the three CCGs have the 
following QIPP targets that they are aiming to deliver: 
 
• AWC CCG   £6.0m 
• Bradford City CCG  £3.5m 
• Bradford District CCG £13.3m 

 
As part of the new joint management structure the CCGs are working 

Page 10



collaboratively around QIPP schemes to ensure that there is a joint approach 
around saving sche
[...]


RTT

Patients on incomplete non-emergency pathways (yet to start 

treatment) waiting no more than 18 weeks from referral

90.6% 90.1% 89.7% 89.8% 90.5% 89.7%

1 0 1 2 1 5 1 1 2

2.50% 2.19% 2.17% 2.85% 2.52%

82.2%83.5% 83.8% 78.3% 78.0% 77.3% 83.8% 87.0%

Patients on incomplete non-emergency pathways (yet to start 

treatment) waiting no more than 18 weeks from referral

91.2% 91.0% 91.8% 91.8% 92.5% 92.4% 92.8% 92.3% 92.9% 92.5% 93.0% 93.2% 93.2%

89.1% 89.1% 89.3% 88.3% 89.0% 88.7% 88.0%

A&E waits -Percentage of A&E attendances where the patient spent 4 

hours or less in A&E from arrival to transfer, admission or discharge

Maximum 62-day wait from urgent GP referral to first definitive 

treatment for cance

Percentage of patients waiting 6 weeks or more for a diagnostic test 

(15 key tests)

Diagnostic

Percentage of patients waiting 6 weeks or more for a diagnostic test 

(15 key tests)

85.5% 91.3% 93.8% 92.9% 90.1% 91.5%

1.6% 2.7% 0.5% 0.3% 0.8% 0.6% 1.3% 1.0% 3.1% 4.1%

Cancer Monthly

Maximum 62-day wait from urgent GP referral to first definitive 

treatment for cance

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 2.0% 3.0% 3.3%

91.2% 89.7% 95.4% 87.1% 95.0% 93.0% 95.7%

4.7% 6.2% 6.1%

82.7% 89.0% 89.5% 87.6% 83.6% 83.1% 84.2% 77.6% 75.9% 90.2% 80.3% 79.7% 76.8%

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing 
to the meeting of the Health and Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on the 5 October 
2017. 

 

           H 
Subject:  Adult and Community Services Annual Performance 
Report 2016/17 

 

Summary statement: The following report sets out a summary of the Adult 
and Community Services Department for the financial year 2016/17 across 
a range of national performance indicators. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bev Maybury 

Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing 

 

Portfolio Holder 

Health and Wellbeing 

 

Report Contact:   

Phone: (01274) 431730 

email: imran.rathore@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

 

Health and Social Care 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7/



1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The report provides an overview of the Department of Health and Wellbeing’s 
performance across the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (Public Health 
Outcome Framework) in 2016/17. 

 
1.2 The report also builds on the Home First Vision and Operating Model presentation at 

the Feb O&S Committee meeting and sets the improvement activity we are putting in 
place to strengthen performance management arrangements to measure the 
implementation process and the impact on the people who we support. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) is used both locally and 

nationally to set priorities for care and support, measure progress and strengthen 
transparency and accountability.  

 
2.2 The key roles of the ASCOF are:  

• It provides councils with robust information that enables us to monitor the success 
of local interventions in improving outcomes, and to identify our priorities for 
making improvements. 

• We can also use ASCOF to inform outcome-based commissioning models 
• It is a useful resource for our Health and Wellbeing board who can use the 

information to inform their strategic planning and leadership role for local 
commissioning  

• It strengthens accountability to local people. By fostering greater transparency on 
the outcomes delivered by care and support services, it enables local people to 
hold councils to account for the quality of the services that they provide, 
commission or arrange. We also use the ASCOF to develop and publish our local 
account to communicate directly with local communities on the outcomes that are 
being achieved, and their priorities for developing local services 

• Regionally, the data supports sector led improvement; bringing councils together to 
understand and benchmark their performance. T
[...]
 when they 
complete their Enter and View visits. All their Enter and View staff have been 
trained 
 

• As part of the wider roll out of Connect to Support Portal, we have consulted with 
the SDP and the Access to Care and Support group to identify issues and areas 
that need addressing from an accessibility point of view.  The Virtual Village is now 
in place and improvement work from an accessibility point of view will take place 
over the next few months 
 

• The NHS and Social Care Leads group are reviewing a document management 
system - 'Synertic' as a way of improving the way we might meet our Accessible 
Information obligations. 
 

3.4.3 The implementation Plan, will undergo a further review in Oct 2017, to incorporate 
feedback from the national review undertaken by NHS England.  The implementation 
plan will also include additional activity required to meet the Council’s Equality 
Objectives - aspirations of all customer facing services to meet the NHS Information 
Standard. 

 
4.0 FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 

 
There are no financial issues arising from this report. 

 

 

5.0 RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
N/A 

 

 

6.0 LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
There are no legal implications at this time. 

  

 

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Members are invited to comment on the report. 

 

8.0 APPENDICES 
 
None 

 

9.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None 

Page 40



 

 
 

Report of the Deputy to the Director of Public Health to 
the meeting of Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 5 October 2017 

           I 
 
 
Subject:   
 
The Healthy Bradford Plan: Shaping the System, Improving Lifestyles. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Healthy Bradford Plan sets out four core activities to be undertaken to tackle the 
lifestyle behaviours which lead to poor health outcomes and premature mortality for people 
in the District. 
 
This plan requires multiple partners to work together to take coordinated action at scale to 
transform the Distri
[...]
besity  

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  
 
1) Accept the broader lifestyle behaviours approach set out in the Healthy Bradford 

Plan.  
2) Support the development of the system wide Partnership and the implementation of 

the actions it identifies as priority areas for improving lifestyles. 
3) Encourage and support officers, other public sector organisations, business owners 

Page 45



 

and community groups to use the Healthy Bradford Charter within their own 
organisations to identify and achieve the potential to make healthy lifestyles easier 
for everyone.    

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 - The Healthy Bradford Plan 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 46



1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Healthy Bradford Plan 

Shaping the system, improving lifestyles  

 

September 2017 

  

Page 47



2 

 

1. The Issue 

Bradford District has some of the highest rates of preventable diseases in the country these include; obesity; Type 2 

Diabetes; and some kinds of cardiovascular, respiratory and liver diseases and muscular skeletal disorders.  

These preventable diseases, often called ‘lifestyle diseases’, are linked to five key behaviours:  

eating too much    eating unhealthy food  being physically inactive   drinking excessive alcohol    smoking 

It has been recognised both nationally and locally that current efforts to support people to address these behaviours 

themselves are not making enough impact on the scale that we need them too. For example, over 67% of people in 

the District have a Body Mass Index over 30 and are classified as being overweight or obese. 

Interventions to directly tackle these behaviours (e.g. diet and exercise classes) have had a relatively low impact. 

While the changes made by people participating in such activities are normally very positive, there are often low 

numbers of people when looking at the District as a whol
[...]
ission Annual update on inspection activity in  Sarah Drew resolution of 23 March 2017 
 Bradford District 

 Thursday, 12th April 2018 at City Hall, Bradford  
 Chair's briefing 26/03/2018. Report deadline 30/03/ 2018 
 1) Respiratory health in Bradford District Update - clinical lead and services  Toni Williams resolution of 5 April 2017 
 users to be invited 
 2) Infant mortality Update on progress report Shirley Brierley last considered by Committee April  
 2016 

 25th September 2017 Page 3 of 3 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny
Scrutiny Committees Forward Plan

Unscheduled Items
Health and Social Care O&S Committee

Agenda item Author Management commentsItem description

Outcome of Consultation on the 
Proposed Change to Bradford 
Council's Contributions Policy for 
nonresidential Services

Bev Mayburyresolution of 8 September 2016 - update report0

Update on CQC inspections 
Hospitals in Bradford District

NHS Hospital Trusts 
in Bradford District

ref meeting of the Committee 23 March 20170

Primary Care Services in 
Keighley

Lynne Scrutton0

Stroke Services update CCGs / BTHFT0

Consideration of ways to 
improve consultation with 
vulnerable groups

TBCresolution of 8 September 2016 - update report0

Safeguarding Adults Board Yvonne BultlerAnnual Report0

Multi-agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH)

TBCReport on the establishment and operation of the MASH0

Page 1 of 1

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS' ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Hlt5OctDocGApp1
	Hlt5OctDocGapp2

	7 ADULT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/17
	8 THE HEALTHY BRADFORD PLAN: SHAPING THE SYSTEM, IMPROVING LIFESTYLES
	Hlt5OctDocIapp1

	9 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18
	Hlt5OctDocJapp1
	Hlt5OctDocJapp2




Minutes of the meeting


18

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 5 
October 2017 at Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 4.35 pm
Concluded 7.15 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR
Rickard Greenwood

A Ahmed
Akhtar
Johnson
H Khan

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Susan Crowe Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk Former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer

Observers: Councillor Val Slater (Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder)

Apologies: Councillor Mohammad Shabbir, Councillor Mike Gibbons, Councillor Nicola 
Pollard and Jenny Scott

Councillor Greenwood in the Chair

20.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(i) Councillor Greenwood disclosed, in the interest of transparency, that she 
was a member of a Patient Participation Group.

(ii) Councillor A Ahmed disclosed, in the interest of transparency, that she was 
employed by the Yorkshire Ambulance Service NHS Trust.

(iii) Susan Crowe disclosed, in the interest of transparency, that she was the 
Chair of a Patient Participation Group and had received commissions from 
Public Health and Clinical Commissioning Groups in relation to Minute 26 
and withdrew from the meeting during the consideration of this item.

(iv) Sam Samociuk disclosed, in the interest of transparency, that he was the 
Chair of a Patient Participation Group and a member of The Peoples Board 
of Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning Group.



19

ACTION: City Solicitor

21.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2017 be signed as a correct 
record (previously circulated).

22.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

23.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Committee.

24.  ISOBEL SCARBOROUGH

The Chair informed Members that Isobel Scarborugh, a previous co-opted 
Member of the Committee and the Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, had died in August 2017.  Isobel had retired from the Committee in 
2015, but during her time as a Member had provided a constructive contribution 
and positive approach.  The condolences of the Committee had been sent to her 
family.

Susan Crowe added that Isobel had been a key Member of the Healthwatch 
Committee and a Memorial Service was to be held in her honour. 

25.  CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS' ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Director of Quality, NHS Bradford City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
and Bradford Districts CCG presented a report (Document “G”) which provided 
an update on the CCGs’ performance for 2016/17.  Members were informed that 
the role of the three CCGs was to buy care services and improve outcomes for 
patients, whereas NHS England was responsible for purchasing specialist care.  
The CCGs were held to account and it had been a difficult year in relation to 
budgets.

The Deputy Chief Officer and Chief Finance Officer, NHS Bradford City and 
Bradford Districts CCG reported that NHS England had to monitor performance 
and had introduced a new framework for 2016/17.  Overall the three CCGs 
received a ‘Good’ rating and this was an improvement for Airedale, Wharfedale 
and Craven CCG, which had ‘Required Improvement’ in 2015/16.  There were a 
number of constitutional targets that had to be met, e.g. that patients had to be 
seen within 18 weeks of referral and the workforce along with funding was a key 
challenge.  Issues in relation to Accident and Emergency performance were being 



20

progressed and the Quality, Innovation, Productivity and Prevention (QIPP) 
programme would ensure that the money spent brought maximum benefit and 
quality of care to the public.

The Director of Quality explained that work had been undertaken to improve 
performance in relation to cancer in Bradford City CCGs, however, not all patients 
attended appointments and screening was a constant battle.  Further 
engagement with Bradford City CCG patients was required to ensure that they 
attended.  Some good work was ongoing with Accident and Emergency 
Departments and Mental Health provision was a good news story.  

The Clinical Chair of the NHS Bradford Districts CCG stated that the report had 
been driven by what the CCGs were accountable for and various clinical 
outcomes would need to be improved in order to increase people’s lifespans.  In 
relation to cancer, people needed to attend screening appointments and more 
information on awareness should be provided.  The CCG was under pressure 
with regard to Accident and Emergency targets and it needed to ensure that 
people were dealt with correctly. 

Members then raised the following questions and comments:

 What was the impact on GP surgeries in relation to waiting times and had 
they been reduced?

 How had the non-elective admissions in relation to Bradford’s Healthy 
Hearts programme been reduced by 10%?

 How was the gap between annual budgets and the increasing cost of 
providing healthcare being managed?

 Choices would have to be made about what services would go.
 Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven CCG was in a worse financial situation 

than the two Bradford CCGs.
 The Mental Health section within the report seemed light in content and 

confusing.
 A two month wait following a cancer referral was too long.
 What was meant by ‘increased demand’?
 Could ‘workforce issues’ be considered for inclusion in the next report?
 What work had been undertaken in relation to cultural sensitivity?
 What message could be fed back to constituents?
 The neo natal mortality and still birth figures had previously improved.  

In response it was clarified that:

 GP streaming had not been fully rolled out and it was hoped that it would 
reduce waiting times and improve performance by 10%.

 The amount had not reduced within Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven 
CCG, however, there was indirect evidence that there had been an impact 
within 12 months.

 What would happen to the demand for the next four years could be 
projected and calculations could be done to work out the costs and the 
available funds.  Action was being undertaken, however, there were not 



21

enough solutions to close the gap.
 Difficult choices would not have to be made yet, as the CCGs were 

managing with the funds available.  Staff had been consulted and many 
had ideas.  No services would be stopped without consultation and there 
were many inefficiencies that could be looked at in the first instance.

 The programmes of work were all clinically led and in 2015/16 Airedale, 
Wharfedale and Craven CCG had not delivered the surplus it should have 
and was placed in financial recovery.  In 2016/17 it had recovered and it 
was hoped that in 2017/18 it would have 1% surplus.

 The report looked at performance and information could be provided as to 
the current situation.  Mental Health issues had been presented in other 
reports.  The CCGs had worked hard to establish a Mental Health Strategy 
and more detail could be circulated.

 Cancer targets were complicated and the 62 day target was to start 
treatment.  Often the delay was due to a referral to Leeds and the issue 
related to treatment, not diagnosis.  The reason as to why some 
communities did not attend appointments needed to be understood and 
clinicians were encouraging patients to look after themselves with support.  
Early diagnosis and treatment was key for cancer care.

 People were living longer and developing cancer.
 The report focussed on the CCGs performance and they were not held to 

account on staffing issues.  There were many staffing problems and it was 
agreed that the right workforce meant a better service.  Healthcare 
professionals could not be attracted in a timely manner, therefore a 
workforce strategy had been implemented and ways forward agreed.  The 
Health and Wellbeing Board was held to account in respect of the Bradford 
picture.  A slightly different staffing model was now required, as there 
would be fewer healthcare professionals who would have to work in a 
different way.

 Bradford City CCG was making sure patients were seen by a psychologist 
that was sensitive to their culture.  It needed to be ensured that assistance 
was specific to each community and this information could be shared with 
the Committee.

 If people felt that they ‘owned’ the NHS service, it would help.  The issue 
was about how the NHS could make people manage their health well.  

 The details had been reported against National figures and there had been 
a slight decline in the improvement.        

    
Resolved – 

That a further report be submitted in 12 months.

ACTION: Director of Quality NHS Bradford City and Bradford Districts 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)/Deputy Chief Officer and 
Finance Officer, NHS Bradford City and Bradford Districts CCG

26.  ADULT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 
2016/17



22

The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing, presented Document “H” which 
provided an overview of the Department of Health and Wellbeing’s performance 
across the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework in 2016/17.  It was explained 
that there was more confidence in the robustness of the data and the way in 
which it was recorded could actively change performance.  There was still work to 
be done in the area of learning disabilities, however, overall it was an improving 
picture.  In relation to accessible information progress had been sustained, 
though this needed to be maintained and the model developed.

Members made the following points:

 Could the graph regarding Learning Disabilities be expanded upon?
 The Council’s in house providers had not received training.
 Carers were not satisfied with the support provided.  How was this being 

managed?
 People were receiving too much or too little care.  What about a review?
 What was “Power BI”?  Would it be rolled out to all teams? 
 How often were the booklets updated? Were there any plans to update 

them?
 How far had the review of literature progressed?
 Was there a budget and resources for the work on accessible information?
 What was being prioritised or was everything going to be implemented?
 Were there any good practices that the Council could share with other 

organisations?
 Would all the information to be provided be easily accessible?

Members were informed that:

 The survival rate had significantly improved for people with Learning 
Disabilities and the population of people with them had increased.  Some 
of the services were traditional and there was a lack of emergency 
services.  The Council would want to support someone with Learning 
Disabilities for their lifetime and not just at points in time.

 The Council needed to spend its money wisely and there had been a 
significant shift in front line staff.  Training was key to providing quality care 
and there were too few opportunities for people to become independent.  

 The Council was working with the National Development Team for 
Inclusion (NDTI) on a programme that would give people what they 
wanted.  

 It was believed that people went into care too quickly and if the transfer 
didn’t take place within an appropriate timescale there could be a 
detrimental effect that would delay the person’s recovery.  It was important 
to allow people time to recover properly and some people would recover 
better if they were allowed home.

 “Power BI” was Business Intelligence data and this would enable the 
Council to manage its performance much quicker.  The roll out would start 
in Adult Social Care and then move on to other areas.

 There was no specific plan to review the booklets, however, each time a 
person had an assessment they would be provided with a booklet.



23

 An officer had been appointed to look at the accessible information and 
had worked closely with provider services, which had resulted in other 
documents being compiled.

 A modest amount of money had been made available for the work on 
accessible information and it was easier to change electronic systems 
instead of re-printing information.

 Finance was the priority area.
 Good practice would be shared with partners.
 The information had to fit the individual’s requirements and this required 

further work.  ‘Health Talk Online’ was a very good resource.

Resolved – 

That a further report be presented in 12 months.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing

27.  THE HEALTHY BRADFORD PLAN: SHAPING THE SYSTEM, IMPROVING 
LIFESTYLES

The Deputy to the Director of Public Health presented Document “I” which set 
out the four core activities of the Healthy Bradford Plan to be undertaken to tackle 
the lifestyle behaviours that lead to poor health outcomes and premature mortality 
for people in the District.

The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder informed Members that the Health and 
Wellbeing Board had established the Healthy Weight Board, which she chaired 
and was working on issues with the Deputy to the Director of Public Health and 
Consultant in Public Health.

The Consultant in Public Health then gave a presentation on the Healthy Bradford 
Plan, which covered the following issues:

 Background
 Activity to date
 Issues – 67% of the population were obese or overweight and only 50% 

ate five portions of fruit and vegetables per day
 Healthy Bradford Partnership
 Healthy Bradford Charter - People, Policy and Places and the ‘Daily Mile’ 

for primary schools
 Healthy Bradford Movement – ‘Beat the Street’ campaign
 Healthy Bradford Service
 Outcomes
 Return on investment

Members then raised the following matters:

 How was it known that 67% of the population were obese or overweight?
 Clinical Commissioning Groups had started an engaging people project.



24

 The ambulance service used heavy duty stretchers and approximately £10 
million had been spent on equipment.  There was an overall cost to the 
NHS of £2 billion.

 There would be an issue if budgets were not reaching the right people.  
Was obesity reduced in Birmingham? How would people be referred to the 
Healthy Bradford Service?

In response Members were informed that:

 The figures had been taken from the National Health and Wellbeing 
Survey.

 Other initiatives would be mapped in order for gaps to be identified and the 
Council needed to know what schemes were successful.  The aim was to 
get people to live a healthy lifestyle.

 Only one solution for obesity had been focused on previously, however, it 
had been realised that it was more cost effective to bring all the initiatives 
together.  The only solution for morbidly obese people was surgery and the 
right people would be targeted.   

Resolved – 

That the Committee: 

1) Accept the broader lifestyle behaviours approach set out in the Healthy 
Bradford Plan. 

2) Support the development of the system wide Partnership and the 
implementation of the actions it identifies as priority areas for improving 
lifestyles.

3) Encourage and support officers, other public sector organisations, 
business owners and community groups to use the Healthy Bradford 
Charter within their own organisations to identify and achieve the 
potential to make healthy lifestyles easier for everyone.   

ACTION: Deputy to the Director of Public Health

28.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

Members were informed of amendments made to the Work Programme 2017/18.

Resolved – 

That the information in Appendix 1 and 2 of Document “J” be noted.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead



25

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


